

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 06-CV-01405-PSF-MJW

CLARENCE VANDEHEY;  
WILLIAM LANGLEY;  
SAMUEL LINCOLN; and  
JARED HOGUE,

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

v.

LOU VALLARIO, Sheriff of Garfield County, Colorado, in his official capacity; and  
SCOTT DAWSON, a Commander in the Garfield County Sheriff's Department, in his official  
capacity,

Defendants.

---

**REPLY OF PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF AMENDED MOTION  
TO CERTIFY CLASS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. ARGUMENT..... 4**

**A. The Proposed Class Should Be Certified Because it Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 4**

**1. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Impracticability of Joinder Requirement in Rule 23(a)(1) ..... 4**

**2. There are questions of law and fact common to the class ..... 10**

**3. The claims are typical of the claims of the class..... 24**

**4. The proposed class representatives can adequately represent the entire class..... 29**

**B. The Proposed Class Should Be Certified Because It Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)..... 30**

**1. Plaintiffs have adequately specified a remedy..... 31**

**2. This Court can enjoin Defendants' systemic deficiencies..... 32**

**C. This Action Is Manageable As a Class Action..... 35**

**D. Class Certification Is Necessary to Allow Plaintiffs to Present Their Constitutional Claims to the Federal Courts ..... 38**

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 38**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	24, 33
<i>Anderson v. Cornejo</i> , 199 F.R.D. 228 (D. Ill. 2000).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Coughin</i> , 119 F.R.D. 1 (N.D.N.Y. 1988).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Garner</i> , 22 F. Supp.2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	17, 33-34
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Arney v. Finney</i> , 967 F.2d 418 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	2, 34
<i>Austin v. Hopper</i> , 15 F.Supp.2d 1210 (M.D.Ala. 1998).....	8, 19, 34
<i>Austin v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 .....	17
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11-12, 16-17
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 970 F.2d 716 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	2, 21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	7
<i>Bradley v. Harrelson</i> , 151 F.R.D. 422 (M.D. Ala. 1993).....	6
<i>Carper v. Deland</i> , 54 F.3d 613 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	2

*Christina A. v. Bloomberg*,  
 197 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. 2000) ..... 2, 17-19, 21, 24-26, 30, 34

*Clarkson v. Coughlin*,  
 783 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....38

*Coleman v. Wilson*,  
 912 F.Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....2, 6, 32, 34

*Collins v. Cundy*,  
 603 F.2d 825 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....27

*Craig v. Eberly*,  
 164 F.3d 490 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....7, 30

*Curtis v. Voss*,  
 73 F.R.D. 580 (N.D.Ill. 1976).....17

*Dasrath v. Continental Airlines, Inc.*,  
 228 F.Supp.2d 531 (D. N.J. 2002) .....31

*Diaz v. Romer*,  
 961 F.2d 1508 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....2, 34

*Duran v. Carruthers*,  
 885 F.2d 1485 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....2, 34

*E. Jones 'EL v. Berge*,  
 2001 WL 34379611 (W.D. Wis.).....5

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline*,  
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....9

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....9

*Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol*,  
 184 F.R.D. 583 (D. Ohio 1998) .....8

*Ferola v. Moran*,  
 622 F. Supp. 814 (D.R.I. 1985).....28, 32

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....30

*Fuentes v. Wagner*,  
206 F.3d 335 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2000) .....29

*Garris v. Gianetti*,  
160 F.R.D. 61 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....35

*Gehl Group v. Koby*,  
838 F. Supp. 1409 (D. Colo. 1993).....27

*Gerstein v. Pugh*,  
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....38

*Green v. Ferrell*,  
664 F.2d 1292 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....7

*Hargett v. Baker*,  
2002 WL 1433729 (N.D.Ill.) .....19, 26, 32

*Hassine v. Jeffes*,  
846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....12, 21

*Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani*,  
251 F.3d 1230 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....2, 28, 32, 34

*Hayes v. Secretary of Dept. of Public Safety*,  
455 F.2d 798 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....20

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....9

*Hiatt v. County of Adams, Ohio*,  
155 F.R.D. 605 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....5, 18, 33

*Hoptowit v. Ray*,  
682 F.2d 1237 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....17

*In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions*,  
333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....37

*In re Potash Antitrust Litigation*,  
159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995).....36

*In re Storage Technology Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
113 F.R.D. 113 (D. Colo 1986) .....37

*Ingles v. The City of New York*,  
2003 WL 402565 (S.D.N.Y.).....2, 33

*In re Southern Ohio Correctional Facility*,  
173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....17

*J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez*,  
186 F.3d 1280 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 10, 17, 22-24

*Jane B. v. The New York City Department of Social Services*,  
117 F.R.D. 64 (S.D. N.Y. 1987) .....15, 21

*Johnson v. American Credit Co. of Georgia*,  
581 F.2d 526 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....33

*Kendrick v. Bland*,  
740 F.2d 432 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....17

*Knapp v. Romer*,  
909 F. Supp. 810 (D. Colo. 1995).....31

*LaMarca v. Turner*,  
995 F.2d 1526 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....17

*Madrid v. Gomez*,  
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) ..... 2-3, 21, 35

*Marionaux v. Colorado State Penitentiary*,  
465 F. Supp. 1245 (D. Colo. 1979).....2

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*,  
272 F.Supp.2d 1250 (D.N.M. 2003) .....2, 6, 34

*Milonas v. Williams*,  
691 F.2d 931 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....13, 25, 30, 33, 36

*Monreal v. Potter*,  
367 F.3d 1224 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 9, 31-32

*Montez v. Romer*,  
32 F.Supp.2d 1235 (D. Colo. 1999).....2, 34

*Murillo v. Musegades*,  
809 F. Supp. 487 (W.D. Texas 1992) .....17

*Neiberger v. Hawkins*,  
 208 F.R.D. 301 (D. Colo. 2002) .....2, 4-5, 10, 17-18, 24, 29, 34-36

*Nicholson v. Williams*,  
 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....24

*Overton v. Bazzetta*,  
 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....38

*Patrykus v. Gomilla*,  
 121 F.R.D. 357 (N.D.Ill. 1988) .....17

*Paxton v. Union National Bank*,  
 688 F.2d 552 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....18, 24

*Penn v. San Juan Hosp., Inc.*,  
 528 F.2d 1181 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....24

*Ramos v. Lamm*,  
 639 F.2d 559 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....2, 5, 12, 16, 34, 36

*Riley v. Jeffes*,  
 777 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1985) .....12

*Romero v. Schauer*,  
 386 F. Supp. 851 (D. Colo. 1974) .....2

*Rutter & Willbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 314 F.3d 1180 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....29

*Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maintenance Corp.*,  
 75 F.R.D. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....37

*Shook v. Board of County Com’rs of County of El Paso*,  
 2006 WL 1801379 (D. Colo. 2006) .....4-5, 13-16

*Shook v. Board of County Com’rs of County of El Paso*,  
 216 F.R.D. 644 (D. Colo. 2003) .....4

*Shook v. El Paso County*,  
 386 F.3d 963 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 2, 15, 31-33, 35

*Skinner v. Uphoff*,  
 209 F.R.D. 484 (D. Wyo. 2002) .....2, 10, 26, 32

*Skinner v. Uphoff*,  
234 F.Supp.2d 1208 (D. Wyo. 2002).....35

*Stewart v. Winter*,  
669 F.2d 328 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....38

*Thompson v. County of Medina, Ohio*,  
29 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) .....34

*Umar v. Johnson*,  
173 F.R.D. 494 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....34

*Umar v. Johnson*,  
1995 WL 493485 (N.D. Ill.) .....8

*United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....30

*Von Colln v. County of Ventura*,  
189 F.R.D. 583 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 2, 20-21, 25, 32, 34

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....16

*Westefer v. Snyder*,  
2006 WL 2639972 (S.D.Ill.).....10

*Yaffe v. Powers*,  
454 F.2d 1362 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1972).....36

**STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....32

First Amendment .....25

Eighth Amendment.....7, 9-10, 16, 29, 32-33

Fourteenth Amendment .....7, 29

Rule 23 .....12, 15, 16, 32, 37

Rule 23(a).....1, 3, 4

Rule 23(a)(1).....4, 6

Rule 23(a)(2)..... 11, 19-20, 23  
Rule 23(a)(3).....24  
Rule 23(b) .....4  
Rule 23(b)(2)..... 1-2, 4-6, 10, 15-17, 30-36  
Rule 65 ..... 31-32  
Rule 65(d) .....31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure 2d* § 2955 (1995).....31
